
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 31 March 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Nigel Roman 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Economic Development and Tourism 

 Rona Burt Planning, Housing and Transport 
 Stephen Edwards Resources, Governance and Performance 

 Warwick Hirst Health, Leisure and Culture 
 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 Nigel Roman Deputy Leader/Environment and Waste 

 James Waters Leader 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
FHDC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public are invited to put questions/statements of 
not more than 3 minutes duration relating to items to be 

discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 17 February 2015 (attached). 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Joint Committees, Working Groups and Other 
Groups 

 

 To receive and consider the recommendations arising from the 
proceedings of the following (herewith): 
 

 

(a)   West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel - 26 January 
2015 
 

13 - 16 

(b)   Local Plan Working Group - 28 January 2015 
 

17 - 22 

(c)   West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel - 12 
February 2015 
 

23 - 30 

(d)   West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel - 16 February 
2015 
 

31 - 34 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs 35 - 38 

 Report No: CAB/FH/15/017  

 Cabinet Member: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 
 

6.   Sponsorship and Advertising Policy for West Suffolk 39 - 48 

 Report No: CAB/FH/15/018  

 Cabinet Member: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Richard Hartley  



 
 

  Page No 
 

 NON KEY DECISIONS  

7.   West Suffolk Safeguarding Policy - Guidelines for Working 

with Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults 

49 - 72 

 Report No: CAB/FH/15/019  

 Cabinet Member: Robin Millar   Lead Officer: Simon Phelan 

 
 

8.   Policy for Providing Loans to External Organisations 73 - 82 

 Report No: CAB/FH/15/020  

 Cabinet Member: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 
 

9.   Urgent Business  

 Such other business, which in the opinion of the Leader and as 

set out Paragraphs 15 and 16 of Part 4E of the Access to 
Information Rules, should be considered as a matter of urgency 

to be specified in the minutes. 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 Part 2 - Exempt 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS  

11.   Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 
and 2) 

83 - 84 

 Appendix 1 to Report No: CAB/FH/15/017 
Cabinet Member: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Rachael Mann 

 

(This item is to be considered under paragraphs 1 and 2 of 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relation to an individual(s) and information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

 
(No representations have been received from members of the 

public regarding this item being held in private) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.17.02.15 

 

Cabinet  

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Tuesday 17 February 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Leader James Waters 
Deputy Leader Nigel Roman 

 
David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Stephen Edwards 

Warwick Hirst 
Robin Millar 

 
 

In attendance: Colin Noble    
 Tony Simmons 

 

22. Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

23. Public Participation  
 

Queensbury Lodge, Cottage and Stables, Newmarket (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/010) 
 

Mr Stephen Walsh, representing the Gredley Charitable Trust (owners of 
Queensbury Lodge), provided clarification to the Cabinet of the work which 

had been undertaken in relation to this site. 
 
Mr Walsh explained that following the ASDA planning appeal, the Trust had 

met with both the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council, where it was 
impressed upon the Trust that the Council did not want the site to continue to 

remain in its current state and were keen for the Trust to come forward with 
further development proposals. 
 

Follow-up meetings were then held with the Trust and the Council’s Planning 
Officers which led to the Trust submitting, for discussion purposes, two pre-

application submissions.  These submissions had been made some months 
ago, but no comments on these submissions had yet been received from the 
Council’s Planning Officers. 

 
Mr Walsh also referred to Report No CAB/FH/15/010 and the proposed 

recommendations contained with that report.  Mr Walsh explained that the 
Trust had agreed for the Council’s Consultant to undertake a survey to draw 
up a Schedule of Works on the Listed Buildings on the site and this had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.FH.17.02.15 

carried out in October 2014.  However, the Trust were still waiting to be 
informed of the recommendations from this survey, therefore, making the 

Trust unable to determine and undertake any required works. 
 

Mr Walsh reiterated that the Gredley Charitable Trust continued to be willing 
to enter into discussions regarding the future development of the site and 
were keen to propose solutions that would be acceptable to both the Trust 

and to the Council. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 December 2014 were 

unanimously accepted as an accurate record and signed by the Leader. 
 

25. Minutes of Joint Committees, Working Groups and Other Groups  
 

The minutes of the following Joint Steering Group and Joint Committee were 
received: 

 
West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group – 27 October 2014 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee – 11 December 

2014 
 

Items the subject of formal report or proposition were as follows:- 
 

(a) West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group - 27 October 2014  
 

Minute Number 033  - Review and Update on ‘Raising the Bar’ – Suffolk 
County Council 

 
The Cabinet were requested to consider the recommendation, as listed 
under Action 4. 

 

(b) Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee - 11 
December 2014  

 
There were no items the subject of formal report or proposition. 

 

26. Approval of Minutes  
 
It was moved, duly seconded and unanimously 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the respective Joint Steering Group and Joint 
Committee, be approved and that authority is hereby given for such 

action to be taken, as necessary, to give effect there
[...]
ormance and Write-Offs  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/003) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 
this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable amounts in 

respect of Council Tax and Business Rates.  The specific reasons for 
recommending these write-offs, was included within the exempt Appendix 1 
and 2 to Report No CAB/FH/15/003. 

Page 3



CAB.FH.17.02.15 

The Cabinet Member also reported on the collection rates for Business Rates 
and Council Tax, as set out in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices to 
Report No CAB/FH/15/003, be approved as follows: 

 
1. Exempt Appendix 1 – Council Tax totalling £10,049.96 
2. Exempt Appendix 2 – Business Rates totalling £3,953.90 

 

30. Mid Year Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/2015  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/004) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 

this report which provided Members with a review of the Treasury 
Management activities for the period April to September 2014. 
 

The Monitoring Report and supporting documents were attached as Appendix 
1, 2 and 3 to Report No CAB/FH/15/004. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 

That:- 
 
1. The Mid Year Treasury Management Monitoring Report 

2014/2015 be noted. 
 

2. The Mid Year Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
2014/2015 be referred to Council for consideration. 

 

31. Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy Statements 
2015/2016 and Treasury Management Code of Practice  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/005) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 
this report which provided Members with explained that the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management required that, prior to the start of the financial year,
[...]
ch of the Market after May 2015. 
 

These proposed Regulations had been considered by the Market Traders.  A 
number of minor amendments were suggested and these had been 

incorporated within the Regulations, which were attached as Appendix A to 
Report No CAB/FH/15/011. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 

That:- 
 
1. The Draft Market Licence Regulations (attached as Appendix A to 

Report No CAB/FH/15/011), for implementation from 1 March 
2015 on Newmarket Market. 

 
2. The proposed approach to improve Newmarket Market be 

agreed. 

 

38. Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - January 2015  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/012) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Housing and Transport presented this 
report which explained following the Cabinet decision on 9 December 2014, to 

prepare the Core Strategy Single Issue Review and Site Specific  Allocations 
Local Plans in tandem, a further update to the Local Plan timetable was now 

required and it was also necessary to roll forward the programme to 2017. 
 
The revised Local Development Scheme timetable was attached as Working 

Paper 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/012). 
 

This report had also been considered by the Local Plan Working Group on 28 
January 2015, where it was recommended that the updated Scheme be 
published. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the updated West Suffolk Local Development Scheme programme 
chart (attached as Working Paper 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/012), be 

agreed for publication. 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



CAB.FH.17.02.15 

39. West Suffolk Equality Scheme  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/013) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Families and Communities presented this report 
which provided Members with an updated Equality Scheme to be operational 

across both Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council. 
 

The proposed West Suffolk Equality Scheme was attached as Appendix 1 to 
Report No CAB/FH/15/013, along with t
[...]
he roof 
covering below.  

 
The exemption was made on the basis that: 

 The goods or services were supplied at a fixed price or the prices were 
wholly controlled by trade organisations and the relevant Head of Service 
was satisfied that no satisfactory alternative was available;  

 
 The works to be executed consisted of repair or supply of parts of existing 

propriety machinery or plant; and 
 
 The specialised nature of the goods, services to be supplied or the works 

to be executed meant that only one suitable supplier had been identified 
or was available. 

 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That this exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules be noted. 

 

42. Urgent Business  
 

There were no items of Urgent Business raised. 
 

43. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Refer to Minute Numbers 44. and 45. below. 
 

44. West Suffolk Operational Hub (para 3)  
(Appendix A and B to Report No CAB/FH/15/001) 
 

The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix A and B to Report No 
CAB/FH/15/001, however, as no reference was made to specific detail, this 
item was not held in private session. 

 

45. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)  
(Appendix 1 and 2 to Report No CAB/FH/15/003) 

 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix 1 and 2 to Report No 

CAB/FH/15/003, however, as no reference was made to specific detail, this 
item was not held in private session. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 7.00 pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



JSP.JT.26.01.2015 
 

 

West Suffolk Joint 

Staff Consultative 

Panel 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel held 
on Monday 26 January 2015 at 3.00 pm at Room GFR13, West Suffolk 

House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

 

Present: Chairman Mark Johnson 
Vice Chairman Cllr Angela Rushen 

 

 St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council  

(Employers’ Side)
[...]
Shared Services and corporate working practices. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the verbal report be noted. 

Page 15



JSP.JT.26.01.2015 
 

 

7. Any Other Business  
 

Changes to Parental Leave – 5 April 2015 
 

The HR Business Partner advised the Panel that nationally the law was 
changing with regard to Parental Leave on 5 April 2015; a new system of 
shared parental leave would be introduced which would allow parents to 

share leave and pay and which would replace additional paternity leave and 
pay. 

 
This legislative change would, therefore, be incorporated into all relevant 

West Suffolk policies. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the update be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.52pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

 

Local Plan 

Working Group  

 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Plan Working Group held on 
Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 4.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 
 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 

 
Bill Bishop 

Michael Jefferys 

Carol Lynch 

Tony Simmons 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Warwick Hirst and 
Rachel Hood. 

 
Councillor Bill Sadler was also unable to attend the meeting. 

 

2. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

3. Schedule of Recommendations  
 

The Schedule of Recommendations from the meeting held on 16 October 
2014 were received. 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager explained that Councillor Hood considered 
that there were three specific and important omissions from these Schedule 

of Recommendations which had not been reflected, as follows: 
 

1. It had been agreed that the horseracing industry was a unique and 
specific constraint in Forest Heath District Council. 

 

2. In the docum
[...]
) 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager provided an update on progress with the 
development, in tandem, of the Single Issue Review (SIR) and Site Specific 

Allocations (SSA) Local Plan. 
 

Counsel’s advice had now been received with regard to the Sustainability 
Appraisal (SA) and the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA).  This 
advice had confirmed that the Council would not be required to undertake any 

additional consultation on these documents. 
 

Also, as part of the consultation documents on the SIR and SSA, ‘Topic 
Papers’ would also be prepared to cover the areas of: 
 

- Environmental constraints 
- Housing and affordable housing 

- Past trends and developments within the District 
- Updated employment land assessments. 
 

Consultation documents would also be prepared on the Sustainability 
Appraisal Scoping Report.  This consultation would be undertaken with the 

three statutory providers, over a four week period, on the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan, with regard to constraints, deliverability and options. 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager also explained that the consultation 
documents for the SIR and SSA would be considered by the Local Plan 

Working Group and by the Cabinet, prior to the commencement of the 
consultation in June 2015. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the update be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 20



CAB.FH.28.01.15 

6. Revised Local Development Scheme Programme Chart - January 2015  
(Report No LOP/FH/15/002) 
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented this report which explained that a 
Joint Local Development Scheme was agreed by both Cabinets of Forest 

Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council in July 2013. 
 
Following the Forest Heath District Council Cabinet decision on 9 December 

2014, to prepare the Core Strategy Single Issue Review and the Site Specific 
Allocations Local Plans in tandem, a further update to the Local Plan timetable 

was now required and it was also ne
[...]


 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



CAB.FH/31.03.15/017 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Revenues Collection Performance 

and Write-Offs 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/017 

Report to and date: Cabinet 31 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards  

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Governance and 
Performance 

Telephone: 07711 457657 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 

Head of Resources and Performance 
Telephone: 01638 719245 
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider the current revenue collection performance 
and to consider writing off outstanding debts, as 
detailed in the exempt appendices. 

Recommendation: The write-off of the amounts detailed in the 
exempt appendices to this report be approved, as 

follows: 
 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Business Rates totalling 
£69,855.80 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 Decisions which would result in any expenditure or 
reduction in expenditure of £25,000, if not specifically 
mentioned within the approved Revenue Budget or 

Capital Programme 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 

hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 
item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation: Leadership Team and the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Performance have been 
consulted with on the proposed write-offs. 

Alternative option(s): See paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB.FH/31.03.15/017 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

  See paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 


[...]
Suffolk 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/018 

Report to and date: Cabinet  31 March 2015 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources, Governance and 

Performance  
Tel: 07711 457657 
Email: stephen.edwards@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Richard Hartley 
Commercial Manager 

Tel: 01284 757055 
Email: richard.hartley@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: The draft policy lays out the definitions, general 
principles and procedures for entering into agreements 
for sponsorship and advertising, so as to maintain 

propriety and transparency within the councils. This is 
an updated version of the previous St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council (SEBC) policy, adopted in 2007. A 
new policy is needed because of moving forward with 

the shared services agenda and also because we are 
trying to behave more commercially in maximising the 
use of our assets.  

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Sponsorship and 
Advertising Policy for West Suffolk, as contained 

in Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/018, be 
approved. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☒ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☐ 

 
Decisions which would result in any expenditure or 

reduction in expenditure of £25,000, if not specifically 
mentioned within the approved Revenue Budget or 

Capital Programme. 

The key decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 
hours and cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hartley@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB.FH/31.03.15/018 

item is included on the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  This is an updated version of the 
previously adopted policy in SEBC 

produced in 2007.  
 There has been internal consultation with 

different council services on this 
document.  

Alternative option(s)
[...]
ward a sponsorship proposal. 
 
9  CONTACTS 

 
9.1  Getting started, general advice:  

 Commercial Manager  
01284 757055 

 commercial@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 
9.2  Media relations and corporate identity: 

 Corporate Communications Team 
 01284 757034  

communications@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Page 47

mailto:richard.hartley@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:communications@westsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH/31.03.15/019 

Cabinet 
  

 
Title of Report: West Suffolk Safeguarding Policy 

- Guidelines for Working with 
Children, Young People and 
Vulnerable Adults 
 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/019 
 

Report to and 

dates: 
Cabinet   31 March 2015  

Council  15 April 2015  

Portfolio holders: Robin Millar 

Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities  
Tel: 07939 100937 
Email: robin.millar@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Simon Phelan 
Head of Housing 

Tel: 01638 719440 
Email: simon.phelan@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To set out an updated and revised Safeguarding Policy and 
Guidelines for working with children, young people and 
vulnerable adults to ensure compliance with the new duties 

placed upon the Council by the Care Act 2014. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that,  

 
Subject to Full Council, the revised Safeguarding Policy 

and Guidelines for working with Children, Young 
People and Vulnerable Adults, as set out in Appendix 1 
to Report CAB/FH/15/019, be adopted. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decision made as a result of this report will be published within 48 hours and 
cannot be actioned until seven working days have elapsed. This item is included on 
the Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Consultation has taken place internally along 
with consultation with both the Suffolk Children’s 

and Adult’s Safeguarding Board
[...]
  No ☒ 

 None associated with this report 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

The absence of a loan 
policy creates 
inconsistencies with 
considering loan 
requests 

Medium Adoption of this 
policy will support 
the Council in the 
adoption of a 
suitable risked-based 
policy for Members 

to make reference to 
on consideration of 
any future loan 

application. 
 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 - Policy for Granting Loans 
to External Organisations 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 74



CAB.FH/31.03.15/020 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.3 
 
 

 
 

 
1.4 
 

 
 

1.5 

The District Council has provided loans to external organisations for a number 
of reasons, including promotion of economic development; and enhancement 

of sports, leisure or community facilities within the District.  
 

At present there is no set criteria or policy for the granting of loans to external 
organisations as each proposal is judged on its own merits, which includes 
consideration of: 

 
 The purpose of the loan and its contribution to the achievement of the 

Council’s priorities; 
 The financial stability and viability of the organisation to which the loan is 

made; and 

 The level of security offered. 
 

The attached policy at Appendix 1 is based on a similar policy adopted at St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council, following extensive research of policies 
operated by other local authorities, advice from an expert in the field, and 

scrutiny by SEBC’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Adoption of this policy 
will offer a West Suffolk approach to providing loans to external organisations. 

 
As part of its development (a draft version of the policy went through an 
external review and proposed changes from that review are included within the 

attached Appendix 1). 
 

Adoption of this policy will support the Council in the adoption of a suitable 
risked-based policy to which Councillors can refer when considering any future 

loan application. 

 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 - 1 - 

          
 

Forest Heath District Council 

 

Policy for Granting Loans to External 
Organisations   

 
Contents 

 
1. Introduction 
2. Considering a loan request 

3. Loan Agreement  
4. Approval Process 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1  Loans to external organisations may be provided under the Council’s 

general power of competence, as contained within Section 1 of the 

Localism Act 2011, which allows Councils to do “anything that 
individuals generally may do.”  This general power replaces the well 

being powers set out in the Local Government Act 2000 which allowed 
local authorities to “do anything which they consider is likely to achieve 
the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or 

environmental well being of their area”.   
 

1.2 The Council does not routinely provide loans to external organisations, 
and requests for loan finance will only be considered in the context of 
the Council’s wider strategic aims and objectives.  As such each 

proposal for loan finance needs to be judged on its own merit, which 
includes consideration of: 

 
a) The purpose of the loan and its contribution to the achievement of 

the Council’s strategic objectives. 

 
b) The financial stability and viability of the organisation to which the 

loan is made. 
 

c) The nature / level of security an organisation can provide to support 

the loan amount. 
 

1.3 Loans made to external organisations under this policy do not form 
part of the Council’s investment or treasur
[...]
k



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel - 26 January 2015
	4b Local Plan Working Group - 28 January 2015
	4c West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel - 12 February 2015
	Minutes of West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel - 12 February 2015 - Addendum to Item 4 - Roles and Responsibilities

	4d West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel - 16 February 2015
	5 Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs
	6 Sponsorship and Advertising Policy for West Suffolk
	CAB.FH.15.018 Sponsorship and Advertising Policy for West Suffolk - Appendix 1

	7 West Suffolk Safeguarding Policy - Guidelines for Working with Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults
	CAB.FH.15.019 West Suffolk Safeguarding Policy - Appendix A

	8 Policy for Providing Loans to External Organisations
	CAB.FH.15.020 Policy for Providing Loans to External Organisations - Appendix 1

	11 Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.31.03.15 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 31 March 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Leader James Waters 

Deputy Leader Nigel Roman 
 

Rona Burt Stephen Edwards 

 
In attendance:  Colin Noble 

 Tony Simmons  
 

51. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W Bowman, W Hirst 
and R J Millar. 

 

52. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

53. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 February 2015 were 
unanimously accepted as an accurate record and signed by the Leader. 

 

54. Minutes of Joint Committees, Working Groups and Other Groups  
 

The minutes of the following Joint Panels and Working Group were received: 
 
(a) West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel – 26 January 2015 

(b) Local Plan Working Group – 28 January 2015 
(c) West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel – 12 February 2015 

(d) West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel – 16 February 2015  
 
Items the subject of formal report or proposition were as follows:- 

 
(a) West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel - 26 January 2015  

 
There were no items the subject of formal report/proposition. 
 

 
 

 



CAB.FH.31.03.15 

(b) Local Plan Working Group - 28 January 2015  
 

Minute Number 6 - Revised Local Development Scheme Programme 

Chart – January 2015 (Report No LOP/FH/15/002) 
 

The recommendations listed under this minute had been previously 
determined by Cabinet on 17 February 2015 (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/012 refers). 

 

(c) West Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel - 12 February 
2015  

 
There were no items the subject of formal report/proposition. 

 

(d) West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel - 16 February 2015  
 

There were no items the subject of formal report/proposition. 

 

55. Approval of Minutes  
 

It was moved, duly seconded and unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the respective Joint Panels and Working Group, be 

approved and that authority is hereby given for such action to be 
taken, as necessary, to give effect thereto. 

 

56. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/017) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 
this report, which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable amounts 

in respect of Business Rates.  The specific reasons for recommending these 
write-offs, was included within the exempt Appendix 1 to Report No 
CAB/FH/15/017. 

 
The Cabinet Member also reported on the collection rates for Business Rates 

and Council Tax, as set out in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the write-off of the amounts detailed in the exempt Appendix to 
Report No CAB/FH/15/017, be approved as follows: 

 
1. Exempt Appendix 1: Business Rates totalling £69,855.80. 

 
 
 

 
 



CAB.FH.31.03.15 

57. Sponsorship and Advertising Policy for West Suffolk  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/018) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 
this report which explained that this draft Policy set out the definitions, 

general principles and procedures for entering into agreements for 
sponsorship and advertising, so as to maintain propriety and transparency 
within the Council.   

 
The draft Policy, was attached at Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/018. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Sponsorship and Advertising Policy for West Suffolk, as 
contained in Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/018, be approved. 

 

58. West Suffolk Safeguarding Policy - Guidelines for Working with 
Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/019) 

 
The Head of Housing presented this report (on behalf of the Cabinet Member 

for Families and Communities) which set out an updated and revised 
Safeguarding Policy and Guidelines for working with children, young people 
and vulnerable adults, to ensure compliance with the new duties placed upon 

the Council by the Care Act 2014. 
 

The revised Policy was attached as Appendix A to Report No CAB/FH/15/019). 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That, the revised Safeguarding Policy and Guidelines for working with 
Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults, as set out in Appendix A 

to Report No CAB/FH/15/019, be adopted. 
 

59. Policy for Providing Loans to External Organisations  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/020) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Governance and Performance presented 
this report, which explained that the Council had provided loans to external 
organisations for a number of reasons, including promotion of economic 

development and enhancement of sports, leisure or community facilities 
within the district.  At present, there was no set criteria or policy for the 

granting of these loans, as each proposed, was judged on its own merits. 
 
The proposed Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) was based on a similar policy 

adopted by St Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC), following extensive 
research of policies operated by other local authorities, advice from an expert 

in the field and scrutiny by SEBC’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 



CAB.FH.31.03.15 

The adoption of this Policy would support the Council in the adoption of 
suitable risk-based policy, to which Councillors could refer when considering 

any future loan application. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

 
That the Policy for Granting Loans to External Organisations, as set out 

in Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/020, be adopted. 
 

60. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business raised. 
 

61. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Refer to Minute Number 62. Below. 

 

62. Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs (paras 1 and 2)  
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Appendix 1 to Report No CAB/FH/15/017, 

however, as no reference was made to specific detail, this item was not held 
in private session. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.10 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


